SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 14

Regulation (EEC) No 1408/71

- 1. Regulation (EEC) No 1408/71 is amended as follows.
- **2.**—(1) Article 1 is amended as follows.
- (2) In point (f)(i) for "Articles 22(1)(a) and 31" substitute "Article 31".
- (3) In point (u)(i), for "benefits in kind or in cash" substitute "cash benefits".
- **3.**—(1) Article 19 is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit paragraph 1(a).
- (3) In paragraph 2, omit the second subparagraph.
- 4. Omit Article 20.
- 5. In Article 21(2), omit the second subparagraph.
- **6.**—(1) Article 22 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, omit the words from "Need to" to "appropriate treatment".
- (3) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) omit point (a);
 - (b) in point (c), for "another Member State" substitute "a Member State";
 - (c) omit point (c)(i).
- (4) In paragraph 3, omit the words from "However" to the end of the paragraph.
- 7. Omit Article 22a(1).
- 8. Omit Article 24.
- 9.—(1) Article 25(2) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) omit "benefits in kind and";
 - (b) omit point (a).
- (3) In paragraph 2, for "benefits in kind and in cash" substitute "cash benefits".
- (4) In paragraph 3, omit point (i).
- 10. In Article 25a, omit "benefits in kind and".
- 11. Omit Section 4 of Chapter 1.
- 12.—(1) Article 28 is amended as follows.

1

⁽¹⁾ Article 22a was substituted by Regulation No 631/2004.

⁽²⁾ Article 25 was amended by Regulation No 631/2004.

- (2) In paragraph 1, for "conditions" substitute "condition".
- (3) Omit paragraph 1(a).
- (4) In paragraph 2, for "the cost of benefits in kind shall be borne" substitute "cash benefits shall be provided".
- (5) In paragraph 2(a), for the words from "a single" to the end of paragraph 2(a) substitute "the United Kingdom only, cash benefits shall be provided by the competent institution of the United Kingdom".
 - (6) In paragraph 2(b)—
 - (a) for "cost thereof shall be borne" substitute "benefits shall be provided";
 - (b) for the words from "the competent institution" to "whose legislation" substitute "the competent institution of the United Kingdom where its legislation is the legislation to which";
 - (c) for the words from "should the application" to the end of the Article, substitute "in these circumstances, where the pensioner has been subject to the legislation of a Member State or Member States for an equal period of time to the time they have been subject to the legislation of the United Kingdom and where the legislation to which the pensioner was last subject was that of the United Kingdom the benefits shall be provided by the competent institution of the United Kingdom".
 - 13. Omit Article 28a.
 - **14.**—(1) Article 29 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, for "conditions" substitute "condition".
 - (3) Omit paragraph 1(a).
 - (4) Omit paragraph 2(a).
 - 15. Omit Article 30.
 - **16.** In Article 31, omit paragraph 1(a).
 - 17.—(1) Article 33 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, omit "28a,".
 - (3) Omit paragraph 2.
 - **18.**—(1) Article 34 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, omit "28a,".
 - (3) In paragraph 2 for "Articles 27 to 33" substitute "Articles 27 to 29 and 31 and 33".
- **19.** In Article 34a(3) for the words from "Articles 18" to "and 7" substitute "Articles 18, 19, 22(3), 23 and section 6".
 - 20. In Article 35, in paragraph 1, omit "26,".
 - **21.** Omit Section 7 of Chapter 1.
 - 22. In Article 52, omit point (a).
 - 23.—(1) Article 55 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, omit point (c).

⁽³⁾ Article 34a was inserted by Regulation No 307/1999 and substituted by Regulation No 631/2004.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (3) Omit paragraph 1(c)(i).
- (4) In paragraph 2, omit the second subparagraph.
- 24. In Article 61, omit paragraphs 1 to 4.
- 25. Omit Section 4 of Chapter 4.
- **26.** In Article 63a(4), for "Sections 1 to 4" substitute "Sections 1 to 3".
- 27. Omit Article 66.
- 28. In Article 66a(5), for "Articles 64 to 66" substitute "Article 64 and 65".
- 29. In Annex 1, in part 2(6), omit the following headings and the text under each—
 - (a) C. CZECH REPUBLIC;
 - (b) D. DENMARK;
 - (c) J. IRELAND;
 - (d) M. LATVIA;
 - (e) N. LITHUANIA;
 - (f) P. HUNGARY;
 - (g) V. ROMANIA;
 - (h) X. SLOVAKIA;
 - (i) Y. FINLAND;
 - (j) Z. SWEDEN;
 - (k) AA. UNITED KINGDOM.
- **30.**—(1) Annex 6(7) is amended as follows.
- (2) Under the heading A. BELGIUM, omit point 1.
- (3) Under the heading D. DENMARK—
 - (a) omit point 2;
 - (b) omit point 10.
- (4) Under the heading E. GERMANY—
 - (a) omit point 9;
 - (b) omit point 13;
 - (c) omit point 18;
 - (d) omit points 21 to 23.
- (5) Under the heading G. GREECE, omit point 7.
- (6) Under the heading H. SPAIN, omit points 7 and 8.

⁽⁴⁾ Article 63a was inserted by Regulation No 307/1999.

⁽⁵⁾ Article 66a was inserted by Regulation No 307/1999.

⁽⁶⁾ Part 2 of Annex 1 was amended by the Act concerning the conditions of accession of the Czech Republic, the Republic of Estonia, the Republic of Cyprus, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Republic of Hungary, the Republic of Malta, the Republic of Poland, the Republic of Slovenia and the Slovak Republic and the adjustments to the Treaties on which the European Union is founded ("the Accession Act") and Regulation (EC) No 629/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 April 2006 ("Regulation No 629/2006").

⁽⁷⁾ Annex 6 was amended by Regulation No 1290/97, Regulation No 1223/98, Regulation No 1606/98, Regulation No 1399/1999, Regulation (EC) No 1386/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2001, the Accession Act, Regulation No 647/2005, Regulation No 629/2006, Regulation No 1791/2006, Regulation 1992/2006 and Regulation (EC) No 592/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 June 2008.

- (7) Under the heading R. NETHERLANDS, in point 1, omit points (a) to (e).
- (8) Under the heading Y. FINLAND, omit point 4.
- (9) Under the heading AA. UNITED KINGDOM, in point 19(c), omit "(including benefits in kind for which the United Kingdom is the competent State)".